to mitigate through the use of banks with high credit ratings, and loans extended to the smallholder co-operative schemes
attached to the Group’s new projects.  The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of
financial assets in the financial statements.

Liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and banking facilities, and through actively
monitoring the Group’s forecast and actual cash flows.  All of the Group’s monetary financial assets and liabilities have a
maturity profile of less than eight years.  The maturity profile for financial liabilities is shown in note 24.

M.P. EVANS GROUP PLC 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

77

NOTE 33 Reconciliation of change in accounting policy
As a result of a change in the Group’s accounting policy referred to in note 2(a)(i), prior-year financial information has had to be
restated. The following tables show the adjustment made to each individual line item. As permitted under transitional rules in
IFRS, the effect of the change in accounting policy on the current period is not disclosed.

Balance sheet
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADOPTION OF 31 DECEMBER
31 DECEMBER AMENDED IAS 16 2014

2014 AND IAS 41 (RESTATED)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,157 — 1,157
Biological assets 163,538 (163,538) —
Property, plant and equipment 111,983 79,601 191,584
Investments in associates 120,617 (26,284) 94,333
Investments 96 — 96
Deferred-tax asset 14,137 — 14,137

411,528 (110,221) 301,307

Current assets
Biological assets 4,440 1,124 5,564
Inventories 7,294 (415) 6,879
Trade and other receivables 13,220 — 13,220
Current-tax asset 2,029 — 2,029
Cash and cash equivalents 48,042 — 48,042

75,025 709 75,734

Total assets 486,553 (109,512) 377,041

Current liabilities
Borrowings 32,424 — 32,424
Trade and other payables 12,555 — 12,555
Current-tax liability 2,202 — 2,202

47,181 — 47,181

Net current assets 27,844 709 28,553

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 14,103 — 14,103
Deferred-tax liability 21,183 (20,984) 199
Retirement-benefit obligations 3,765 — 3,765

39,051 (20,984) 18,067

Total liabilities 86,232 (20,984) 65,248

Net assets 400,321 (88,528) 311,793

Equity
Share capital 9,302 — 9,302
Other reserves 95,542 (26,284) 69,258
Retained earnings 267,064 (54,115) 212,949

Equity attributable to the owners of M.P.Evans Group PLC 371,908 (80,399) 291,509
Non-controlling interests 28,413 (8,129) 20,284

Total equity 400,321 (88,528) 311,793

78

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS CONTINUED

NOTE 33 Reconciliation of change in accounting policy  CONTINUED
continued

Balance sheet
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADOPTION OF 1 JANUARY
31 DECEMBER AMENDED IAS 16 2014

2013 AND IAS 41 (RESTATED)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,157 — 1,157
Biological assets 148,394 (148,394) —
Property, plant and equipment 109,319 76,152 185,471
Investments in associates 122,856 (27,335) 95,521
Investments 102 — 102
Deferred-tax asset 14,996 — 14,996

396,824 (99,577) 297,247

Current assets
Biological assets 594 1,549 2,143
Inventories 7,990 277 8,267
Trade and other receivables 12,345 — 12,345
Current-tax asset 2,201 — 2,201
Cash and cash equivalents 56,348 — 56,348

79,478 1,826 81,304

Total assets 476,302 (97,751) 378,551

Current liabilities
Borrowings 31,710 — 31,710
Trade and other payables 10,311 — 10,311
Current-tax liability 4,313 — 4,313

46,334 — 46,334

Net current assets 33,144 1,826 34,970

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 34,780 — 34,780
Deferred-tax liability 20,963 (18,060) 2,903
Retirement-benefit obligations 2,933 — 2,933

58,676 (18,060) 40,616

Total liabilities 105,010 (18,060) 86,950

Net assets 371,292 (79,691) 291,601

Equity
Share capital 9,253 — 9,253
Other reserves 102,548 (27,336) 75,212
Retained earnings 235,390 (44,451) 190,939

Equity attributable to the owners of M.P.Evans Group PLC 347,191 (71,787) 275,404
Non-controlling interests 24,101 (7,904) 16,197

Total equity 371,292 (79,691) 291,601

M.P. EVANS GROUP PLC 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

79

NOTE 33 Reconciliation of change in accounting policy  CONTINUED
continued

Income statement
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
RESULT FOR YEAR ENDED

YEAR ENDED ADOPTION OF 31 DECEMBER
31 DECEMBER AMENDED IAS 16 2014

2014 AND IAS 41 (RESTATED)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 89,956 — 89,956
Cost of sales (54,230) (3,959) (58,189)

Gross profit 35,726 (3,959) 31,767
Gain/(loss) on biological assets 15,144 (15,568) (424)
Planting expenditure (6,314) 6,314 —
Foreign-exchange losses (2,379) — (2,379)
Other administrative expenses (4,596) — (4,596)
Other income 448 — 448

Operating profit 38,029 (13,213) 24,816
Finance income 1,600 — 1,600
Finance costs (2,757) 403 (2,354)

Group-controlled profit before tax 36,872 (12,810) 24,062
Tax on profit on ordinary activities (12,018) 2,923 (9,095)

Group-controlled profit after tax 24,854 (9,887) 14,967
Share of associated companies’ profit after tax 14,256 1,052 15,308

Profit after tax and before discontinued operations 39,110 (8,835) 30,275
Discontinued operations (2,012) — (2,012)

Profit for the year 37,098 (8,835) 28,263

Cash flow

Cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities is unaffected by this change of accounting policy.

NOTE 34 Related-party transactions
Remuneration of key management personnel

The remuneration of the directors, who are the key management personnel of the Group, is set out in the report of the board to
the shareholders on directors’ remuneration on page 45. The directors’ participation in the executive share-option scheme is
disclosed on page 47.

The Group received dividends from its associated companies during the year.  These are set out in note 15 on page 66.

80